

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JORGE L. MEDINA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JASON D. WRIGHT  
WRIGHT LAW FIRM  
40 Fulton Street, 23rd Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
212.683.4892  
jwright@jasonwrightesq.com

ALAN GURA\*  
GURA PLLC  
916 Prince Street, Suite 107  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085  
alan@guraplhc.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

August 30, 2019

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Regulatory Background.....	3
B. The Second Amendment.....	5
C. Jorge Medina .....	5
D. Proceedings Below .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Split on the Question of Whether Individ- uals May Challenge Felon Disarmament Laws on an As-Applied Basis .....	14
II. The Court of Appeals Seriously Erred .....	20
III. The Decision Below Will Lead to Further Ab- surd, Unjust, and Dangerous Outcomes.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals Opinion filed January 18, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court Opinion filed September 6, 2017.....	19a
APPENDIX C—District Court Order September 6, 2017 .....	43a
APPENDIX D—Court of Appeals Order Deny- ing Petition for Rehearing En Banc April 2, 2019 .....	45a
APPENDIX E—Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	47a
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).....	47a
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	48a
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	48a
18 U.S.C. § 1014 (1992) .....	49a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Binderup v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fortson v. L.A. City Attorney’s Office</i> , 852 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Hatfield v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	4
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	16, 21, 23, 24
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	17
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980) .....	25
<i>Sessions v. Binderup</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2323 (2017) .....	20
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	24
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 914 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2019).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , No. 91-cr-578 (C.D. Cal. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014).....	18

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1014 .....	i, 3
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) .....	3, 25
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(A) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	3, 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	10
An Act to Strengthen the Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757 (1961) .....	4
Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938) .....	3
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-3-403 (1989) .....	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-6-202(a)(v) (1996) .....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Winkler, <i>Heller's Catch-22</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1551 (2009).....	5
Bernard Schwartz, The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History (1971).....	12
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009).....	22
Debates and Proceedings in the Convention of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Held in the Year 1788 (Boston, William White 1856) .....	22



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-280 (certiorari granted Jan. 22, 2019) .....	20
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803) .....	20, 21
